Notice of Public Hearing

Notice is hereby given that the Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors will convene as the Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) to hold a Public Hearing, on Tuesday, December 12, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as may be heard, in the Board of Supervisors' Chambers, Courthouse, 311 Fourth Street, Yreka, California, on the following item:

Mercy Medical Center Heliport Lighting Project

The Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors will convene as the Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) to hold a public hearing and potentially adopt a Resolution, on the Mercy Medical Center heliport lighting project located within the City and jurisdiction of Mount Shasta. The proposed project includes the addition of lighting to the heliport and will allow the medical center to provide emergency night operations to safely fly patients in or out as needed for emergency care. Due to this improvement, the Mercy Medical Center is required to submit an amended airport permit, thus requiring ALUC review as outlined in Section 1.5 of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The Commission is required to hold a public hearing on projects that are considered under Section 1.5, Types of Actions Reviewed, of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The project side address is 914 Pine Street, Mount Shasta, CA 96067. The airport is a private-use airport and is not within an Airport Influence Area (AIA). The airport is located within the City of Mount Shasta and is not under the County's jurisdiction of land use and zoning regulations. The purpose of the public hearing is to determine if the proposed project is consistent with the ALUCP.

This project is exempt under CEQA as it is only the Commission's responsibility to hold a public hearing. The City of Mount Shasta is the lead agency and determines the CEQA applicability.

The public may attend by zoom/teleconference or in person. All interested persons are invited to be present and be heard thereon or present comments in writing to the Board of Supervisors, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, CA 96097 or to the following email: wendy@sisqvotes.org. All items presented to the Board of Supervisors during a public hearing, including but not limited to, letters, e-mail, petitions, photos, or maps, become a permanent part of the record and must be submitted to the Clerk of the Board. It is advised that the presenter bring 7 copies of anything presented to the Board and that the presenter create copies in advance for their own records.

All public records related to an open session item on the agenda, which are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of the legislative body will be available for public inspection at 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka CA 96097 at the same time that the public records are distributed or made available to **a majority of** the members of the legislative body. All supporting documentation is available for public review in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, located in the Siskiyou County Clerk's Office, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, CA 96097, during regular business hours, 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.. Monday through Friday.

If you challenge the proposed action and/or Resolution in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Laura Bynum, County Clerk

By: s:/ Wendy Winningham, Deputy